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PENNSYLVANIA FISH & BOAT COMMISSION
Division of Environmental Services
Natural Diversity Section
450 Robinson Lane
Bellefonte, PA 16823-9620

QUALIFIED SURVEYORS FOR BOG TURTLE

58 Pa. Code 8§75.5 provides that in order to conduct surveys for endangered or threatened fish (fish, amphibians,
reptiles and aquatic invertebrates) species or their habitat in connection with an application for a proposed or
planned development activity, a surveyor must be deemed qualified by the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission
(PFBC). An individual who wishes to be qualified by the PFBC to conduct surveys for endangered or threatened
species must demonstrate to the PFBC’s satisfaction that he or she meets the qualified surveyor requirements as
approved by the Executive Director and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. The following list includes persons
deemed qualified by the PFBC to possess skills and to have experience in properly searching for and finding Bog
Turtles (Glyptemys muhlenbergii) and in identifying their critical habitat. Persons not on this list but who have
documented experience in conducting scientific studies of, or successful searches for, Bog Turtles and their critical
habitat may submit their qualifications to the Natural Diversity Section for review and possible inclusion as a
qualified surveyor. When applicable, a qualified surveyor must meet the requirements pertaining to scientific
collector’s permits and special permits for endangered and threatened species. All permitted collector’s encounters
with Bog Turtles must be reported in writing to the PFBC’s Natural Diversity Section.

Teresa Amitrone Ben Berra Tessa Bickhart

Liberty Environmental, Inc. Skelly and Loy, Inc. Herpetological Associates, Inc.

50 N. 5th Street, 5th Floor 449 Eisenhower Blvd. 21 Daisy Lane

Reading, PA 19601 Suite 300 Bernville, PA 19506

(610)288-1536 Harrisburg, PA 17111 (484)650-1508

tamitrone@libertyenviro.com (717)232-0593 tessabtspecialist@gmail.com
bberra@skellyloy.com

Stanley Boder IAndy Brookens Robert Bull

\Wildlife Specialists, LLC Skelly and Loy, Inc. WHM Consulting Inc.

942 Camp Trail Road 449 Eisenhower Blvd. 2525 Green Tech Drive, Suite B

Quakertown, PA 18951 Suite 300 State College, PA 16803

(570)952-1169 Harrisburg, PA 17111 (W) 814-689-1650

stan@wildlife-specialists.com (717)232-0593 Cell: 717-424-9817
abrookens@skellyloy.com Fax: 814-689-1557

bobb@whmgroup.com

Scott Bush Bryon Dubois B. Scott Fiegel

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Dubois Environmental Consultants, [Ecological Associates, LLC

410 Eagleview Blvd. LLC PO Box 181

Suite 110 1058 Prospect Avenue Oley, PA 19547

Exton, PA 19341 Manahawkin, NJ 08050 (610)987-6585 Office

(610)321-1800 (609)488-2857 (484)280-4312 Cell

sbush@craworld.com bdubois@denviro.com bscottfiegel @aol.com

Jeremy Hite Kevin Keat Andrew Longenecker

RETTEW ECSI Ceso, Inc.

3020 Columbia Avenue 1095 Mill Road 140 Lamplighter Drive

Lancaster, PA 17603 Pen Argyl, PA 18072 Morgantown, WV 26508

(717)715-3811 (484)515-6806 (412)334-8619

jhite@rettew.com kevinkeat@ptd.net longenecker@cesoinc.com
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Matthew Malhame

PO Box 394

Henryville, PA 18332
(570)872-1284
mmalhame@hotmail.com

Dave Moskowitz

EcolSciences, Inc.

75 Fleetwood Drive

Suite 250

Rockaway, NJ 07866
(973)366-9500

(732)236-2992 cell
dmoskowitz@ecolsciences.com

Laura Newgard
EcolSciences, Inc.

75 Fleetwood Drive

Suite 250

Rockaway, NJ 07866
(973)366-9500
Inewgard@ecolsciences.com

Joe Pignatelli

EcolSciences, Inc.

75 Fleetwood Drive

Suite 250

Rockaway, NJ 07866
(973)366-9500
ipignatelli@ecolsciences.com

Gian Rocco

322 Strawberry Hill Road
Centre Hall, PA 16828
(814)364-1204

axrl24@psu.edu

David Smith

Coastal Resources, Inc.

25 Old Solomons Island Road
Annapolis, MD 21401
(410)956-9000
davids@coastal-resources.net

Harry Strano

Amy S. Greene Environmental
4 Walter E. Foran Blvd.

Suite 209

Flemington, NJ 08822
(908)788-9676
hstrano@amygreene.com

Charles Strunk

1505 Sleepy Hollow Road
Quakertown, PA 18951
(215)679-9147
strunkl@aol.com

Jason Tesauro

J. Tesauro Ecological Consulting
PO Box 908

Millbrook, NY 12545
(201)841-6879
jasontesauro@yahoo.com

IAutumn Thomas

IAECOM Environmental, Inc.
4 Neshaminv Interplex

STE 300

Trevose, PA 19053
(215)244-7121
autumn.thomas@aecom.com

Bridger Thompson

URS Corporation

4507 N. Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717)635-7913
bridger.thompson@urs.com

Michael Torocco

Herpetological Associates, Inc.

581 Airport Road

Bethel, PA 19507

(717)933-8380
MTorocco@herpetologicalassociates.com

Robert Zappalorti
Herpetological Associates, Inc.
575 Toms River Road

Route 571

Jackson, NJ 08527
(732)833-8600

(609)618-0314 cell
rzappalort@aol.com

James Drasher

I/Aqua-Terra Environmental Ltd.
PO Box 4099

Reading, PA 19606
(610)374-7500

(610)780-2150 cell
jdrasher@aqua-terraenv.com

Scott Angus™

The RBA Group

1981 Lake Minsi Drive
Bangor, PA 18013

(W) 610-844-1866
scottangusl@gmail.com

sangus@rbagroup.com

I/Anthony Silva*

1856 Route 9

Toms River, NJ 08755
(732)818-8699
asilva@tridentenviro.com

David Brotherton*

PO Box 551

New Cumberland, PA 17070
(717)525-8162
dbrotherton@amygreene.com

Amy Nazdrowicz*

Landmark Science & Engineering, Inc.
100 W. Commons Blvd ; Suite 301
New Castle, DE 19720

(302)323-9377 Ext. 136
amyn@Ilandmark-se.com

Sean Gorby

804 Chandler Drive
Landenberg, PA 19350
(610)357-0394

gomphidl@aol.com

*Conditionally approved for 2014.
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